@M«.ﬂ,&f 3/77

SENATE FILE 2@_7

By BUDBGET SUBCOMMITTEE ON
STATE GOVERNMENT

Passed Semate, Date 5. ;3. 74 { p 227) Passed House, Date

Vote: Ayes o G Nays o Vote: Ayes Nays

Approved .;7/7, /7 7?

A BILL FOR

An Act making appropriations to various executive and legisla-
tive departments and other councils and commissions.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

SENATE FILE 2127

i
th
[oe]
o8]
[

Amend Senate FPile 2127 as follows:

1. Page 4, line 16, by striking the figure
"$861,607" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure
"$880,207". , : o

2. Page 4, line 23, by striking the figure
"$950,985" and inserting in lieu of the figure
"$967,585".

SN b D

§-3232 FILED - Aebpmlel /4% By EARL M. WILLITS
FEBRUARY 22, 1978 /p #%%)




i /T ¥

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund .

of the state for the fiscal vear beginning July 1,

1978 and

ending June 30, 1979 to the following named agcncies, the

following amounts, or so much thereof as 1s necessary, to

be used for the purposes designated:

1. IOWA ACADEMY OF SCIENCE

F'or support of publications .........cveeccens

2. I0OWA STATE ARTS COUNCIL
a. For salaries, support,
maintenance and miscellaneous

purposes including funds to match

federal grants .....civeeeen Css s it

b. For the purpose of extending
the council's arts and older Americans'
program to county care facilities
which agree to establish programs in
the arts for residents of such facili-
ties. Program activities shall in-
clude, but are not limited to, paint-
ing, music, theatre, dance, sculpture,
architecture, or allied arts and
crafts. The Iowa state arts council
shall assist the administrators of
county care facilities in establish-
ing arts activities in cooperation
with the faculty or students of de-
partments directly related to one of
the creative arts of public or pri-
vate colleges ox universities in this
state, and professional artists re-
siding within this state. A grant
to a county care facility under this

paragraph shall not exceed one thou-

-1-

1978-1979

Figecal Year

$ 220,000

CoA-24%47 471



sand {1,000) deollars

3. CAPITOL PLANNING COMMISSION

For per diem of forty dollars
per day and expenses of the memn-
. bers in carrying out their duties
under chapter eighteen A (18A) of
the Code

4, ITOWA STATE HISTORICAL
DEPARTMENT

a. For the division of the
state historical society for sala-
ries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes

L. For the division of his-
toric preservation for salaries,
support, maintenance and miscel-
laneous purposes

c. For the division of his-
toric museum and archives for sal-
laries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes

d. For the state historical
board for per diem and expenses

5. STATE HISTORICAL BOARD

For the purpose of facili-
tating the development of a
new state historical building
and an alternative plan for
the utilization of the present
historical building

It is the intent of the gen-
eral assembly in appropriating
funds in this subsection that

the funds be used to select a

site and develop an architec-

-2

128,000

CRA-3LB:8 1 /7Y




Lt

.F.J?ég 2 H.F,

tural plan for a new historical
building. It is the intent of
the general assembly that a de-
termination be made as to the
availability of federal funds
which could be used in the reno-

vation of the present historical

W ~N O w B M

building for an alternative use.
6. IOWA LIBRARY DEPARTMENT

£

a. For the law library di-

—
o

vision for salarxies, support,

—
—

maintenance and miscellaneous

—
g%

PUYPOSES . .vviienanonnsse e earean

ot
12

b. For the medical library

[
&~

division for salaries, support,

jo
wn

maintenance and miscellaneous

—
o

DUYPOSES wcevserecsvsocossnssnnsosns

—
b |

¢. For the state library

Y
o.r]

for salaries, support, mainte-

o
el

nance and miscellaneous pur-

[AS I N
= O

POSES 4o icessesonnnnnssonnsanssncs
d. Citizens library conference

N
o]

e. For the regional li-

b
(¥

brary system for state aid .......

3]
£

f. To provide a cost-of-

~
wn

living increase of five per-

%]
o~

cent of salaries as they ex-

a8 ]
-~J

ist on June 22, 1978 for re-

[
e o]

gional library staff for the

3]
e

fiscal year beginning July 1,

1978 and ending June 30, 1979 ....
7. OFFICE FOR PLANNING AND

PROGRAMMING

W oW W W
W N e O

For salaries, support, main-

Lo
o~

tenance and miscellaneocus purposes

(98]
wn

_3_

-----------------

.................

ooooooooooooooooo

ooooooooooooooooo

-----------------

oooooooooooooooo

182,096
99,940

310,167
5,000

763,907

15,243

703,532 .

CPA-34%tr 011



It 1s the intent of the gen-
eral assembly in appropriating
funds under this subsection, that
the office for planning and pro-
gramming terminate funding under
the Comprehensive Employment and
Training Act of 1973 to those in-

dividuals receiving basic educa-

tion opportunity grants under the
Higher Education Act of 1965 as
amended.

8. IOWA MERIT EMPLOYMENT
DEPARTMLNT

a. For the general office
for salaries, support, mainte-
nance and miscellaneous purposes

b. For the conversion, de-
sign, testing, installation, and

implementation of a data process-

ing system 132,248
9. BUREAU OF LABOR

For salaries, support, main-

tenance and miscellaneous purposes , 950,985

It is the intent of the gen-
eral assembly in appropriating
funds under this subsection that
there be added salary, support,
and maintenance for one addi-
tional elevator inspector under
the elevator inspection program.,

10. LIEUTENANT GQOVERNCR

For the licutenant gover-
nor's compensation and expenses
as provided in subsection two

(2) of section two point ten

CTPAIABAT 1.7




Co =~ & v B R =

.F. 213'7 H.F.

(2.10) of the Code including
service as a member of the
legislative council and for

per diem and expenses incurred
while performing duties of the
lieutenant governor when the
general assembly is not in ses-

sion, including travel, postage

and staff assistance ......... s e ae e

11. EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

For salaries, support, main-

tenance and miscellaneous purposes
12. COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS

For the support of the mem-

bership assessment ....... 000000204
13. NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE

LEGISLATURES
For support of membership

assessment .o cier e ae e f e e b e
14, COMMISSION ON UNIFORM STATE

LAWS
For support of the commis-

sion and expenses of members .......
15. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL BUREAU

For salaries, support, main-

tenance and miscellaneous purposes
16. LEGISLATIVE SERVICE BUREAU

a. For salaries, support,

maintenance and miscellaneocus

PUIPOSES . ueeensecssnos et ee e teenes

b. For drafting, research,

and Code data processing pro-

grams and services ......... saeeeens
17. PIONEER LAWMAKERS .....v. ...

18. OFFICE OF CITIZENS AIDE

-5~

------------

oooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooooo

ooooooooooooooo

...............

----------------

ooooooooooooooo

75,485

30,760

34,780

26,900

8,240

260,657

561,837

15,000
750

TEA-349247 1771




p=

L N W N e

11
12
13
14
i5
i6
i7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

S.F.zégz H.F.

For salarics, support, main-
tenance and miscellanCous pPurpoSe€s . .e.e.cee.-.. ceees 3 169,684

Scec. 2. All federal grants to and the federal receipts
of the agenciles appropriated funds under this division are
appropriated for the purpeoses set forth in such federal grants
and receipts.

EXPLANATION

This bill appropriates funds o maintain existing pro-
grams, and includes $220,000 for the Arts Council for general
operation, $10,000 for the Arts and Older American Program,
$25,000 for the Historical Board for the planning and site
development ¢f a new historical building, and development
of plans for alternative use of the present historical
ouilding, $5,000 to aid in the citizen's library conference,
$763,907 for the regional library system for state-aid, plus
$15,243 to cover the anticipated cost-of-living increascs
for regiconal library staff, and 5703,532 for the Qffice for
Planning and Programming. This appropriation of $703,532
i1s to maintain current programs and includes funding for
statistical analysis centers. It 1is the intent of the General
Assembly that the Office for Planning and Programming eliminate
CETA funding to individuals receiving Basic Education
Opportunity Grants. This bill also appropriates $861,607
to the general office of the Merit Department to continue
existing programs, plus $132,248 for the second phase of a
data processing system. It is also the intent of the General
Assembly that one elevator inspector position be funded in
the Department of Labor's Elevator Inspection Program, and
$75,485 be utilized for salaries, support, and maintenance
for the Lieutenant Governor's office, including the salary

increase effective in 1979 for the Lieutenant Governor of

Iowa.

LSB 34908
~6- sg/3w/53

CPA_-34%48 1771




5 -
@u—-»'p YOS o P SEEF o s foce 9/5/ Lo zc )
P Z 7 ST L K es)

SEUATE FILE 2:!2;2

By BUDGET SUBCOMMITTEL Od
STATL GOVERNMEWT

(AS AMENDED AND PASSLD BY WIE SENATE FEBRUARY 23, 197%)

Vote: Aves <z Nays o Vote: Ayes 77 Nays /
Approved $'5 -7

- ~
- I 15
—_ [

flef= o YhaRr e Lo Ain i 15as T

A o g /
T -5 XSO BELES @"“ e = A Feut o}

: -
A BILL FO B

Act making appropriations to variocus executive ana legisla-

tive departments and otner councils and commissions.

IT ENACTED BY THE GENLERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

—————weeeeeeeeeeee = €W Language
by the Senate

CcPB-16T91 12/72




O~ o W B

il
i2
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
é2
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

S.F. 2[3 Z H.F.

Section 1. Taere is appropriated from tne genera
of the state for the fiscal vear beginning July 1, 1
ending June 30, 1979 to tue following named agencics
following amounts, or so muca thereof as 1s necesgsar

ve used for the purposes designated:

1. IOWA ACADEMY OF SCIENCE

For support of publicatldons ........ceveecensee ¥

2. TOWA STATE ARTS COUNCIL

a. For salaries, support,
maintenance and miscellaneous
purposes including funds to matcn
federal grantsS .c.seeeeccsssocasessosssasasscsnsnnns

b. For the purpose of extending
the council's arts and older Americans
program to county care facilities
wnich agree to estanlisn programs in
the arts for residents of sucn facili-
ties. Program activities shall in-
¢lude, but are not limiteu to, paint-
ing, music, theatre, dance, sculpture,
architecture, or allied arts and
crafts., The Iowa state arts council
shall assist the administrators of
county care facilities in establish-
ing arts activities in cooperation
with the faculty or students of de-
partments directly related to one of
tne creative arts of public or pri-
vate colleges or universities in tnis
state, and professional artists re-
siding within this state. A grant
to a county care facility under tais

paragrapn shall not exceed one tiaou-

-] -

1 fund
978 and

. tne

Yy, to

1978-1979

Fiscal Year

4,500

$ 220,000

¢

CPA:3ADAT L7




mwa‘tﬂbwr\);—a

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

sand (1,000) dollars ....es-ee-ersorrorersners .-
3. CAPITOL PLANNING COMMISSION

For per diem of forty duollars
per day and expenses of the mem-
bers in carrying out their duties

under chapter eignteen A {(1¥A) of

the Code .....- I I IR R b
4, ICWA STATE HISTORICAL
DEPARTMENT

a. For the division of tne

state nistorical society for sala-

ries, support, maintenance and

miscellanecus PUrPOSES +oeescrmevssret? seeseveoas . ¥
b. For tne division of nis-

toric preservation for salaries,

support, maintenance and miscel-

1an€0oUS PUIPOSES «vassenesssrocsrs feenasen Cesenae .o ¥
c. For tne uivision of nis-—

toric museum and archives for sal-

laries, Support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purp0Oses «....-- R e $
d. For the state nistorical

board for per diem and EXPENSEeS s eeves o Ceceaeeean . %
5. STATE HISTORICAL BCARD:
For the puxrpose of facili-

tating the development of a

new state historical building

and an alternative plan for

tne utilization of tae present

pistorical building .e..e-ce-ce R $
It is the intent of tne gen-

eral assembly in appropriating

funds in this subsection tnat

the funds be used to select a

site and develop an arcnltec-

P

359,800

128,000

351,573

18,000

25,000

CoA-32998 1/71



F. 1R H.F.

tural plan for a new historical
building. It is thc intent of
the general assembly that a de-
termination be made as to the
availability of federal funds
which could be used in the reno-

vation of the present aistorical

0~ D W R

building for an alternative use.
6. IOWA LIBRARY DEPARTMENT
a. For the law library di-

o]
o O

vision for salaries, support,

oy
P

maintenance and miscellaneous

[ ad
]

PUrpoOsSes ..... . teessene 3 182,096

-
w

o. For the medical library

—
o

division for salaries, support,

p—
w

maintenance and miscellaneous

-
(o))

purposes
c. For the state library ;
for salaries, support, mainte- ‘

nance and miscellaneous pur-

™ e
o W m -

poses 3 310,167

[
f

d. Citizens library conference 5,000

N
(38 ]

e. For the regional ri-

%)
L

brary system for state aid p 763,907

[N ]
Ful

-

I. To provide a cost-of-

3]
wvn

living increase of five per-

(A% B %
~ g

cent of salaries as they ex-

]
oo

ist on June 22, 1978 for re-

3% ]
O

gional library staff for the
fiscal year béginning July 1,
1978 and ending June 30, 1979 ...

7. OFFICE FOR PLANNING AND
PROGRAMMING

For salaries, support, main-
tenance and miscellaneous purposes . .703,532 '

W W w W w w
o e O

-3-

CPA-34047 /7




It is the intent of the gen-

1
2 eral assembly in appropriating
3 funds under this subsection, that
t the office for planning and pro-
s Gramming terminate funding under
g the Comprehensive Employment and
7 Trailning Act of 1973 to those in-
g aividuals receiving basic educa-
¢ tlon opportunity grants under tne
10 Higner Education Act of 1965 as
11 @amended.
12 8. IOWA MLRIT EMPLOYMENT
13 DLCPARTMENT
14 a. For the general office
15 for salaries, support, mainte-
16 Dnance and miscellaneous PuUrpoOsSes ........ saeenn oo $ 880,207
17 p. For the conversicn, de-
18 Sign, testing, installation, and
19 implementation of a data process-
2¢ 1ing system .,...... e eeriesesssasesensoaare e vee ¥ 132,248
21 9. BUREAU OF LABOR
22 For salaries, support, main-
23 tenance and miscellaneous purposes ..... cessen vrses 3 967,585
24 It is the intent of tne gen-
25 eral assembly in appropriating
26 funds under this subsection that
27 tnere be added salary, support,
: 28 and maintenance for one addi-
29 tional elevator inspector underx
30 the elevator inspection program.
.3"1 10. LIEUTENANT GOVERIOR
32 For the lieutenant gover-
33 nor's compensation and expenses
34 as provided in subsection two
35 (2) of section two point ten

CRA-3404¢ /71




F. IR H.F.

(2.10) of the Code including
service as a member of tne
legislative council and for
per diem and expenses incurred
while performing duties of tne
lieutenant governor wnen tne

general assenily is not in ses-

o N W R e

sion, including travel, postage
and staff assistance
10 11. EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

o]

11 For salaries, support, main-
12 tenance and miscellaneous purposes ; 40,760
13 12. COUJCIL OF STATE GOVERNMEWTS

14 For the support of tue mem-

15 bership assessment .........

e

:16 13. AATIONAL COSJFERENCE OF STATLE
17 LEGISLATURES

| 18 For support of membership

19 assessment ..........
o0 14. COMMISSTON ON UNIFORM STATE
21 LAWS

22 For support of the commis-

23 Sion and expenses of members

24 15. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL 3UREAU
25 For salaries, support, main-

26 tenance and miscellaneous purposes
27 6. LEGISLATIVE SERVICE BUREAU
28 a. For salaries, support,

29 maintenance and miscellaneous

30 purposes

31 b. For drafting, researca,

32 and Code data processing pro-

33 grams and services

34 17. PIONEER LAWMAKERS

is 18. OFFICE OF CITIZENS AIDE ’

-5=

CRA-34947 1771




S.F. Rl 7 H.F,

For salaries, support, main-
tenance and miscellaneous PUTPOSES . v enenennnnn... Y 159,684

Sec. 2. All federal grants to and the federal receipts
of the agencies appropriated funds under tnis division are
appropriated for tuae purposes set forth in suca federal grants
and receipts.

EXPLANATION

Tais bill appropriates funds to maintain existing pro-
grams, and incluues $220,000 for the Arts Council for general
operation, $%$10,000 for the Arts and Older American Program,
$25,000 for the Historical Board for tne planning and site
development of a new historical building, and development
of plans for alteranative use of tne present historical
oullding, $3,000 toc aid in the citizen's library conference,
$763,907 for the regional library system for state-aid, plus
$15,243 to cover tne ainticipated cost-of-living increases
for regional library staff, and $703,532 for the Office for
Planning and Programming. Tnis appropriation of $703,532
is to maintain current programs and includes funding for
statistical analysis centers. It is tne intent of the General
Assermbly that tne Office for Planning and Programming e&liminate
CETA funding to individuals receiving Basic iducation
Opportunity Grants. Tnis bill also appropriates $861,607
to the general office of the HMerit Department to continue
existing programs, plus $132,248 for the second phase of a
data processing system. It is also tne intent of tne General
Assembly that one elevalor inspector position be funded in
tne Department of Labor's Elevator Inspection Program, and
$75,485 be utilized for salaries, support, and maintenance
for the Lieutenant Governor's office, including the salary
increase effective in 1979 for the Lieutenant Governor of

Iowa.

S¥ 2127
sg/slc/26A

CPA-34%46 1/7)




".

HH
1

on
w

ng after Iine

QAU I R W

"¢. Notwithstanding section eight point thirty-
three {8.33) of the Code, unencumbered or unobli-
gated funds appropriated by subsection seven (7) of
section one (1) of the Acts of the sixty-seventh
General Assembly, 1977 session, chapter four (4) for
use by the Jowa Merit Employment Department remain-
ing con June 30, 1978 shall not revert to the general
fund of the state, but shall carry forward for use
gauring fiscal year 1978-79 and shall tevert in the
same manna2r as if appropriated for such fiscal year."

3. Page 4, by inserting after line 30, the
words: "Funds included in this appropriation may be
exvended *c match Federal funds on a 90-10 basis and
includes ten new positions for on site consultation.
services under the occupaticnal safety and health
cregram,  Thzse additicnzl positions expive if
Federal funds are not continued on a 90-10 basis.”
H-5634 TILZD BY CCMMITTEZE CN BUDGET A
ADRII, 12, 1278 CUSACX of 3cott, Chair
*H-5684 was rscornsidered in committee, amended and

refiled by the commiitee. Please discard the
version of H-5684 filed on March 16, 1978.

SENATE FILE 2127

2
P

H-6088

1 Amend the Committee on Budget amendment, H~5684, to
Senate File 2127 as amended, passed, and reprinted by
the Senate as follows: -

l. Page 1, line 8, by inserting after the word
"funds” tne woxds "in the amount of fifiy thousand
(50,000) cdollars agpropriated for the implementation
of a data Processing system®.

H-6088 FILED « 4%~ "% BY WYCKOFF

. g Benton
APRIL 17, 1978 T

SENATE FILE 2127

2mend Sanate FTile 2127 as follows:

l. Page 6, by adding after lire 6 the following:
"Sec. _ . Punds appropriated by this Act shail
not be used to pay travel and other recessary expenses
cf any verson who attends a ccnierencs, semiﬁar,-con—
vention, or other similar meeting in a state which has
not approved the proposed federal equal rights
2ent, The state comptroller shall not anorove
claim submitted requesting reimbursement which
this section.”®

amend-
any
violates

‘F7¢eYBY  LIPSKY of Linn




SENATE FILE 2127
H~5684
1 A=en rate File 2127 as paSsed by the Senate
2 znd repr
3 1. llnes 1 through 11.
4 2. iine 30, the
5 words: his appropriaticn ray ;p}
g be ex:e"ded to na:ch ~ede*al xnds on 2 90-10 basis o
7 and includes ten new positions £ on site consulta- .
g tion serv*ces under the occupational fety ang ff}’
g hezalth program. These additional positi expire [

15 1£ Fede 11 funds are not continued on a 90-1 \hgsis."
i1 . Page 5, by striking lines 13.;hr0ugh 157
H-3684 FTILED BY COMMITTEE ON BUDGET
MARCH l6, 1978 CUSACK of Scott, Chair

SENATE FILE 2127
H.—

(]}
ow

1g

Anend Senate File 2127 as amended, passed, and
reprinted by the Senate as follows:

1. Page 2, line 18, by inserting before the word
"For™ the number "(1}".

2. Pace 2, by inserting after line 21 the
following:

"(2) For the establishment
of the position of state arcnivisi ard
the payment of salary for such position.......$20,000"

VoA &E W~

S

§-5819 FILED -+-* 7Y  BY WYCKCFF of Benton
MARCH 29, 1978, 7 o .. JUNKZR of Woccbury

K4

/~~“4f61

Amoma b s ""T”tsw\mfrr_ FILE 2128
H-5836 N

Amend Senate File 2127, as passad by the Senate
and reprinted, as follows: '

1. Page 2, by striking line 24 apnd inserting
in lieu thereof the following:

"5. CAPITOL PLANNING COMMISSICH".

W o D

E-3836 FILED ..:
MARCH 30, 1978

¥
-
&~

. fJ’ * BY BRUNOW of Appancose
¥ IETI BRCCKETT of Marshall




CORRECTED HOUSE AMENDMENT TO SENATE FILE 2127

5-5691

(Yol o JUNTN RNV BRSO N o

—
WO

| o
'

)

N R
4 QW -~Jny

XS 2% oS |
[ VY I8

25
26
27
28
29

Wy L L
WO

34

S-
MAY 5, 1978 e

Amend Senate File 2127, as passed by the Senate
and reprinted, as follows:

1. Page 2, line 18, by inserting before the word
"For™ the number "(1)".

2. Page 2, by inserting after lire 21 the
following:

"(2) For the establishmentof the position
of state archivist and the payment of salary
for such position. . . . « « + « « « « < . . .$20,0007

3. Page 2, by striking line 24 and inserting in
lieu thereof the following:

"S, CAPITOL PLANNING COMMISSION".

4. Page 4, by striking lines 1 through 1ll.

5. Page 4, by inserting after line 20 the
following:

"e. Notwithstanding section eight peint thirty-
three (8.33) of the Code, unencumbered Or uncbligated
funds in the amount of fifty thousané (50,000) dollars
appropriated for the implementation of a data
processing system appropriated by subsection saven
{7} of section one (1) of the Acts of the Sixty-seventh
General Assembly, 1977 Session, chapter four (4) for
use by the Iowa merit employment department remaining
on June 30, 1978 shall not revert to the general fund
of the state, but shall carry forward for use during
fiscal year 1978-79 and shall revert in the same
manner as if appropriated for such fiscal year.”

6. Page 4, by inserting after line 30, the words:
»funds included in this appropriation may be expended
to match federal funds on a 90-10 basis and includes
ten new positions for on site consultation services
under the occupational safety and health program.
These additional positions expire if federal funds
are not continued on a 906-10 basis.”

56%1 CORRECTED, FILED RECEIVED FPRCM THE HOUSE
& S /7{ pT

R Rt




e

p .
-

-

HOUSE AJENCMENT TC SENAT

L‘1
114
[ ]
I
8l
3]
=
-
~3

lJl
M
\D

‘Amend Senate File 2127, as pasced hy the Sanate

and, reprinted, as follows:
1%, Page 2, by striking line 24 and insert
lieu thereof the following:

PITOL PLANNING CCOMMISSION".
4, by striking lines 1 thrcugh~il
by inserting after line the

3. Page
following:
"e, Notwithst

O OO ~J O in o Wb b
2
[V
-

ing it

. ’ wp/

o 2£1*£
nding section ei h“ point thirty-

1¢ three {8.33) of the.Code, unencumdered cr unobligated

1l furés in the amount fifty thdusand (50,000
12 approp*iated for the implementation of a data
13 processing system appropri@ted by subsection
14 (7) of section one (1) of The Acts of the Sixt
15 General Assembly, 19777 Session, chapter four

Y dollars

seven
ty-seventh
(4) for

16 use by the Iowa merif employment Jdepartment remaining

17 on June 39, 1978 sHall not rever®\to the gene
18 of the state, but shall carry Lorward\gsf use

ral fund
during

19 fiscal year Lg?B 79 and shall revert 1 the sane

20 manner as/;L appropriated for such f{iscal

‘- i

21 4. Page 4, by inserting after line 30, LFe\yords:
22 "Fundsflncluded in this aporopriation may be expended
23 to mafch federal funds on a 90-10 basis and includes

24 ten’'new positions for on site consultation services

25 under the occupational safety and health prog

26-These additional positions expire if federal funds .
/27 are not continued on a 90-10 basis."
§«56%1 FILZED QEC“IV‘-‘..; FRCM THE dODSE
APRIL 27, 1978 ,L.ﬂ,.-.x z/ !,4 ris !
e L T eor S ,jckTNOZ
o, \n-ur{d«)‘ T >'/-A—=-t—~a.;.ul/ Cartd To A /r'“v

ram.

_‘;’

o \‘27,;_/,*4 o5}



SERATE VILE 2127

A ACT
MAKING APPROPRIATIGNS TO VARIOUS EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE
DEPARTMENTS AND OTHER COUNCILS AND COMMISSIONS.

BE 1T ENACTED BY THH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THz STATE OF I1CWA:

Section 1. There is appropriated freom the general fund
of the state for the fiscal year beginning Juky 1, 1978 and
ending Junc 30, 1979 to the following named agencics, the
following amounts, or so much taerasf as is necessary, to

he uscd for the purposes designated:

1978-1979
Figcal) Year

1, IOWA ACADEHY QF SCIENCE
For support of publications
2. IOWA STATE ARIS COUNCIILL
a, For salarics, support,
maintenance and miscellaneous

purposas ncluding funds to nateh

federal grants .. veveeerrrancateteioseiasacrereas ¥ 220,000

b. For the purposce of extending
the council's arts and older Americans
program to county care facilities
which ayrec to establish proegrars in
the arts for residents of such facili-
ties. Pregram activitics shall in-
clude, but are not limited to, paint-
ing, music, theatre, dance, sculpture,
architecture, or allied arts anc
crafts. ‘The lowa state arts council
shall assist the administrators of
county carc facilities in establishk-

ing arts activitics 1o couperation

Sonate Sile 2127, P,

with the faculty or students of de-
sartments directlv related to one of
the creative arts of public or pri-
vate colleges or universities in this
state, and professional artists re-
siding within this state. A qrant
to a county care facility under this
paragraph shall not ¢xceed  one thou-
gand (1,000) dollars ......coceveernrncavsssnsesress $
3, CAPITOL PLANNING COMMISSION
For per diem of forty dollaers
per day and expenses of the mem-
bers in carrying out their dutics
under chapter eightecn A (18A) of
the Code i ci it s s
4, TOMA STNTE HISTORICAL
DEPARTMESRT
a, For the division oi the
state higstorical society for sala-
ries, support, maintepance and
migccllancous PUIPOBESE . teriaersoasrsen
b, For the division of his-
toric prescrvation for salarics,

suvport, malintenance and riscel-

1aneous PUIPOSEE .. e e inraera-as 128,000

c.

[t} For the diviszion of his-
toriz ruscun and archives for sal-
aries, support, naintenance and
miszcellancous PUrposSad oo uv e oo

(2) For the estaplishient of
the position of atate archivist
ard the payment of selary for
guch position ... oo viv s

d. fFor the ztate historical




Sarate File 2127, 2.3 Sanate P1le 2327, b, 0

2oard for per diem and CXPenses ... .. e, ror the regicnel ti-
S, CAPITOL PLANNIHNG COMMIESION brary systen for state aid ... . 63,907

¥or the parpose of ‘acili- f. To provide & cost-of-

tating the Zevelocmernt of a living aincrease of five pur-
row state historical bulldiny cent of salaries as they ox-
and an alternative plan for ist on June 22, 1978 for re-
the otilization of “he prosent gicral library staft for the
historical BULLAING .. vvererrrononsrononissioreeeens 25 Ziscal year beginning July 1,
It is the intent of the gen- 1978 andé ending June 20, 1979 ...... 15,243
cral asscewbly in appropriating . OFFICE YOR PLAHNING AND
tunis in thig subsection that PROGRAMMING
the funds 5He used to select a For salaries, support, nain-
site and develod an architec- tenance amd miscellaneous PUrposes .
tural glar for a new historical g, IQWA MERIT EMPLOYMENT
puilding. it is the intent of DEPARTMENT
the general assenbly that a de- a, For the gencral office
toermination pe made as to the for salaries, support, mainte-
availability of foderal funds nanace and miscellancous surposes ... 280,207
which could be asced in the rencs L. For the conversion, de-
vation of the present historical s19n, testing, i1nstallation, and
buillding for ar arternative use, implementation oi & data process-
6. IOWA LIBRARY DEPARTHMENT Ing SYSEEBIN . iuiiinreretrrsaanetssn 132,248
a, For the law library di- ¢, Notwithstanding section

vision for salaries, supporti, cight point thirty-three (8.33)

maintenance and miscellancous of the Code, unencumbercd or un-
TULEDUUR vt v s sssnsrsrssssssson . 162,096 chligated funds in the amount of
L., For the medical library fitty thousand (50,000) dollars
division for salarioes, support, appropriated for the implomenta-
maintanance and niscellanecus tion of a data processing system
PIFPORUS ittt tn s rassnssosoncsssns 39,940 appropriated by supscotaicn sevan
¢. For the state library (7] of section one (1) of the Acts
for salaries, suptort, mainte- of the Sixty-seventh General As-
narce and miscellancous pur- sembly, 1977 Scssion, chaptar four
BOBES 4w et e et e 310,167 (4} for use by the lowa rerit ew-

d, Citizens Library cornference . 5,000 ployrent departiment remaining on




Senane File 2127, Fo 5 Serate File 2127, P. &

June 30, 1976 shall not revert te pex diem and expenses incurred

the general fand of the state, while performing duties of the

but shall carry forward for usne lieutenant governor when the

during fiscal year i978-79 and general assembly is not in ses-

shall revert in the saze manner sion, includipg travel, postage

as 1f anpropriated Zorx sach fis- and staff assiSLANCE . ...i.ivirinereroresentacaracs ¥ 75,485
cal year., 11.  EXECUT1VE COUNCIL.
9. BUMZAU OF LRBOR

For salaries, support, nein-=

For salarics, support, maln-

tenance and migcellanrous PUrPOBES oo v virie. § 40,760
tenance ond mascellaneous PUrEDsSeS oL caaie e 9T, L&Y 12, COUNCIL OF STAYE GOVERNMERTS
It 1s the intert of the gon- For the support of “he mem-
oral assombly ir appropriating DETSHAP ASGOOEMENT o0 vevrerovrnncsorssosnsssarsines § 3y, 780
furds unde:r this sulscction that 13, MATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE
there Lo added calary, support, LEGISLATURES

and naittenence for ene addi- For suuport of membarship

taonal elevator anspector under

ARKCEIMONL Lottt sttt saseasastiotarasarersaononess . ¥ 26,900
the elevaror inspection program, 14, COMMISSION ON UMNIFORM STATE
Funds included in this appropri- 1LANS

ation may be expended Lo matoen For support of the commis-

foderal funrds on a %0-10 basis

S30n and expenses Of MAILCES oo ervrrraoirsrnoecss ¥ 8,2u0

and inclixdes ten new positions 15, LEGISLATIVE FISCAL HBUREAU
for on s1t¢ convultation ser- For sularies, support, naan-
vives under the cccupationagl tenance ard Niscellancous pursoses ....ee.oaesea-.. 9 260,657
safety end haeaith program.  These 16. LEGISLATEYE SERVICE BUREAU
additional posations exmaxe 1f &, Tor salarics, support,
foderas: furnds are not containued maintenance and miscellaneous
on A 90-10 hasis, PULPOSES ot vn s ssnosnnnsestnssonnsssnsnsrarsonrnanes § 561,837

13, LIEUTEMANT GOVERKOH L. Por droftaing, rescarch,

For the lieatenant gover- and Code date processing pro-
nor's corpensation and oxpenses grans and SETVICES .. viveitrairaansiiiiiiaasseiress $ 15,000
as provided i subsecnion two 17, PIOMEEKR LAWMAKERS (0.t iieiinrninnnres.. § 750
[2) of seutior twd point ten 18. OFFICE OF CITIZENS AIDE
(2.10) of the Code inclacing For salarios, support, rmain-
service as a renber of the tenanse and niscallannous puarpdses L. e ea . 8 159,684

legislative council ard Zor Sec, 2. All foderal grants o and tue federai receipts

ZIT'4'S




Senate File 2127, P. 7

of the agencies appropriated funds under this division are
appropriated for the purposes set forth in such federal grants

and recelpts.

ARTHUR A. NEU
President of the Senate

DALE M. COCHRAN
Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and

is known as Senate File 2127, Sixty-seventh General Assembly.

KEVIN P. LIGHT
Acting Secrctary of the Senate

Approved é%/<k;, , 1978

ROBERT D. RAY
Governor




